

No. 04 - 66

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ABDELA TUM, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BARBER FOODS, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, THE EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER,
AND THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

MARISSA M. TIRONA, ESQ.
PROGRAM DIRECTOR
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

SANDRA THOUROT KRIDER, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
J. DEREK BRAZIEL, ESQ.
EDWARDS & GEORGE, LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 1300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 339-3233

PATRICIA A. SHIU, ESQ.
MICHAEL T. GAITLEY, ESQ.
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY-
EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER
600 Harrison Street, Suite 120
San Francisco, CA 94107
(415) 864-8848

DAVID BORGAN, ESQ.
STUART C. NAIFEH, ESQ.
GOLDSTEIN, DEMCHAK, BALLER,
BORGAN & DARDARIAN
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 763-9800

CATHERINE K. RUCKELSHAUS, ESQ.
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAW PROJECT
55 John Street, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 285-3025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FAIR-LABOR STANDARDS ACT AND THE PORTAL-TO-PORTAL ACT ESTABLISH A FIRST PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY RULE GOV- ERNING THE COMPENSABILITY OF WALK AND WAIT TIME.	5
A. The First Principal Activity Rule Requires Compensation for Walk and Travel Time Subsequent to an Employee’s First Principal Activ- ity and Prior to the Last Principal Activity of the Day.	5
B. The First Principal Activity Rule Requires Compensation for Wait Time Incident to an Employee’s First and Last Principal Activities of the Day.	7
C. The First Principal Activity Test Is Not Limited by the <i>De Minimis</i> Rule.	8

II. THE FIRST PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY RULE HAS CONSISTENTLY BEEN APPLIED TO DETERMINE THE COMPENSABILITY OF TRAVEL, WALK, AND WAIT TIME, AND INFORMS PRACTICE AND EXPECTATIONS IN OTHER INDUSTRIAL CONTEXTS. 9

A. Existing Law Makes Travel and Walking Time Compensable Where It Occurs Subsequent to the First Principal Activity. 9

B. Under Existing Case-Law, Wait Time Incident to a Principal Activity, Such as Donning or Doffing Required Safety Equipment, is Compensable. 13

C. Rejecting the Bright-Line Rule in this Case Will Upset Settled Expectations Throughout the Economy. 14

III. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONFIRM THE BRIGHT LINE RULE THAT THE COMPENSABLE WORKDAY BEGINS WITH THE FIRST PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY, WHETHER OR NOT THE TIME FOR THE ACTIVITY IS *DE MINIMIS*. 17

A. The First Principal Activity Rule is Simplest for Employers and Regulators to Administer, and Will be Less Subject to Abuse than a Rule Permitting Employers to Carve up the Workday. 17

1.	The First Principal Activity Test Provides a Clear Rule that Serves the Interests of All Stakeholders.	18
2.	A Bright Line Rule Will Reduce Litigation Over Which Activities Begin and End the Workday.	23
B.	The Alternative Rule Suggested by the <i>Tum</i> Concurrence is Impracticable and Subject to the Same Abuses as an <i>Ad Hoc</i> Rule.	28
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	PAGE(S)
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003)	17, 24
<i>Amos v. United States</i> , 13 Cl. Ct. 442 (Cl. Ct. 1987)	12
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	8
<i>Baylor v. United States</i> , 198 Ct. Cl. 331 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	12
<i>Boudreaux v. Banctec, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A 03-2111, 2005 WL 517494, *5 (E.D. La. Feb. 22, 2005)	12
<i>Breen v. Concrete By Wagner, Inc.</i> , No. 98 C 3611, 1999 WL 1016267, *12 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 1999)	10
<i>Brock v. DeWitt</i> , 633 F. Supp. 892 (W.D. Mo. 1986)	13
<i>Dole v. Enduro Plumbing</i> , No. 88 7041-RMT, 1990 WL 252270, *4-5 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 1990)	11
<i>Dooley v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2004)	11
<i>Fields v. Luther</i> , No. JH-84-187S, 1988 WL 59963 (D. Md. May 4, 1988)	13

<i>Herman v. Rich Kramer Const., Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 602, 1998 WL 664622 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>International Business Investments, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 11 Cl. Ct. 588 (Cl. Ct. 1987)	12
<i>Ladegaard v. Hard Rock Concrete Cutters, Inc.</i> , No. 00 C 5755, 2004 WL 1882449, *3 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 18 2004)	10
<i>Lindow v. United States</i> , 738 F.2d 1057 (9th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Marshall v. Boyd</i> , No. LR C 77-4, 1979 WL 1922, *3 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 4, 1979)	11
<i>Metzler v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1997)	26, 27, 28
<i>Mireles v. Frio Foods</i> , 899 F.2d 1407 (5th Cir. 1990)	13, 14, 15, 25
<i>Mitchell v. Mitchell Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 286 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1961)	11
<i>O'Brien v. Encotech Const.</i> , No. 00 CV 1133, 2004 WL 609798, * 4 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2004)	10
<i>Powell v. Northwestern Resources Co.</i> , No. 03-S1244, 2004 WL 1576572 (5th Cir. Jul 15, 2004)	10
<i>Preston v. Settle Down Enterprises, Inc.</i> ,	

90 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (N.D. Ga. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994)	17, 26
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1315 (D. Kan. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994)	26, 27
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. 88 2171, 1996 WL 137817, *1 (D. Kan. Mar. 21 1996)	26, 27
<i>Reich v. Monfort, Inc.</i> , No. 92-M-2450, 1995 WL 817796 (D. Colo. Oct. 19, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> 144 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Sedano v. Mercado</i> , No. Civ. 92-0052-HB, 1992 WL 454007, *3 (D.N.M. Oct. 8, 1992)	13
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	7, 23, 24
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956)	6, 15
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vega v. Gasper</i> , 36 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 1994)	15, 25
<i>Wales v. Jack M. Berry, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (M.D. Fla. 1999)	13

Whelan Sec. Co., Inc. v. United States,
7 Cl. Ct. 496 (Cl. Ct. 1985) 12

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938

29 U.S.C. §§ 201 et seq.

§ 202 3, 5, 18

§ 206 1

§ 207 1

Portal to Portal Act of 1947

29 U.S.C. §§ 251 et seq.

§ 254 1, 3, 5, 7, 12

Regulations

Department of Labor

29 C.F.R. § 785.13 23

29 C.F.R. § 785.15 7, 16, 24, 25

29 C.F.R. § 785.16 7, 16, 23, 24, 25

29 C.F.R. § 785.17 7, 16

29 C.F.R. § 785.38 6, 24

29 C.F.R. § 790.2	5
29 C.F.R. § 790.6	6
29 C.F.R. § 790.7	7, 15, 16, 23, 24
29 C.F.R. § 790.8	7
